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“AE“ THOMAS J. STOS{/R, DIRECTOR CITY of

AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING SR LR
aooress417 EAST FAYETTE STREET, 8™ FLOOR M E M 0
susiecTBMZA / 3604 Duvall Avenue

TO Mr. David Tanner, Executive Director DATE:  February 17,2016
Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals
417 East Fayette Street, 14™ Floor

REQUEST
The Department of Planning has received Reginald Rogers’ Board of Municipal and Zoning

Appeals (BMZA) application to construct a 60-seat church, with no off-street parking
provided. The Zoning Administrator has determined that variances of lot area and coverage,
setbacks, and off-street parking standards are needed for approval. We understand that this
appeal is scheduled for hearing on February 23, 2016.

SITE
3604 Duvall Avenue is located on the north side of the street, approximately 424’1 west of

the intersection with Garrison Boulevard. This property measures approximately 60’ by
112°3” and is currently improved with a foundation of a previous detached residential
building measuring approximately 36’ by 25°. This site is zoned R-4 and is located within the
Greater Northwest Community Coalition Strategic Neighborhood Action Plan area.

ANALYSIS

Use: In this zoning district, religious institutions are a permitted use, and so are allowed (§4-
701). In this case, the property was last authorized for use as a multiple-family detached
dwelling, which is (or in this instance, was) a conditional use in this R-4 General Residence
District. The multiple-family structure has been removed, leaving only its foundation and

former basement.

Insufficient Lot Area: In this zoning district, principal permitted uses such as churches
require 15,000 square feet of lot area (§4-706.a.). The lot only encloses approximately 7,140
square feet, and so does not meet this requirement.

Lot Area Variance: The Board may grant a variance to reduce the applicable minimum lot
area requirements by no more than: ... (2) for churches, temples, and synagogues in R-6
through R-10 Districts, 50% of the applicable regulation (§15-202). In this case, the proposed
amount of variance would be over 52%. The variance requested exceeds the discretionary
range and so should not be allowed.

Lot Coverage: This proposed use is limited by FAR (floor area ratio) (§4-706.a.) which is
limited to 0.4 FAR (§4-708). The applicant is proposing a 36’ by 44’ single-story structure.

Floor Area Ratio Variance: The Board may grant a variance to increase a basic floor area
ratio factor by no more than 75% of the applicable regulation (§15-204.b). In this case, the
proposed floor area ratio is 0.22 which is less than the permitted ratio of 0.4. No variance is

required.

West
28-1418-5017 1400-10-53



Mr. David Tanner, BMZA
Executive Director

Page 2

Re: 3604 Duvall Avenue

Required Yard: In this zoning district, a minimum side yard setback of 15’ is required (§4-
707.a.). In this case, the proposed religious institutional structure will project to within 12° of
the side lot line, using the outline of the foundation of the previous multiple-family detached
dwelling structure.

Yard Variance: The Board may grant a variance to authorize a yard or setback that is less
than that otherwise required by the applicable regulation (§15-203). In this instance, the
variance would permit rebuilding along the previous setback line.

Off-Street Parking: ... if the intensity in use of a structure or premises is increased through the
addition of dwelling, efficiency, or rooming units, floor area, seating capacity, or other units
of measurement, off-street parking facilities must be provided for that increased intensity, as
required by this title (§10-202.a). The amount of off-street parking required for a religious
institution is one parking space per four seats of rated capacity (§10-405.25.1). In this case,
for 60 seats capacity, 15 off-street parking spaces are required; none are provided.

Off-Street Parking Variance: ... the Board may grant a variance to reduce by no more than

75% the number of off-street parking spaces otherwise required by the applicable regulation
(§15-208.b). In this case the reduction proposed is 100%, which is greater than the variable
amount the Board may authorize.

TransForm Baltimore: This property would become part of a R-1 District (Proposed Zoning
Map Area 5-B) in which Places of Worship would be conditional uses (Table 8-301).

RECOMMENDATION

The Department of Planning recommends disapproval of this appeal, because the amounts of
lot area variance and off-street parking variance needed for approval would exceed the
Board’s discretionary authority provided in the Zoning Code.

TIS/wya/mf

cc: Reginald Rogers, Appellant



